

Amend HB 3030 on third reading as follows:

(1) Strike page 1, lines 9-10, and substitute:

SECTION 2. Section 173.256, Transportation Code, is amended by amending Subsections (b) and (d) and adding Subsection (d-1) to read as follows:

(2) Strike page 1, line 16, through page 2, line 12, and substitute:

(d) The agreement may establish one or more transportation infrastructure zones. The district and the local government may agree that, at one or more specified times, the local government will pay to the district an amount that is calculated on the basis of increased ad valorem tax collections in a zone that are attributable to increased values of property located in the zone resulting from an infrastructure project. Except as provided by Subsection (d-1), the ~~[The]~~ amount may not exceed an amount that is equal to 30 percent of the increase in ad valorem tax collections for the specified period.

(d-1) A transportation infrastructure zone of a district established before January 1, 2005, may consist of a contiguous or noncontiguous geographic area in the territory of one or more local governments and must include a commuter rail facility or the site of a proposed commuter rail facility. The amount paid by a local government under Subsection (d) to a district established before January 1, 2005, may not exceed an amount that is equal to the increase in ad valorem tax collections in the zone for the specified period.

(3) On page 2, strike line 17 and substitute:

INFRASTRUCTURE ZONE IN CERTAIN DISTRICTS. A district established before January 1, 2005, that creates a transportation infrastructure zone shall establish a tax increment

(4) On page 2, strike line 25 and substitute:

GOVERNMENT MEMBER IN CERTAIN DISTRICTS. (a) This section applies only to a district created before January 1, 2005.

(b) A local government member of a district

(5) On page 3, line 6, strike "(b)" and substitute "(c)".

(6) On page 3, line 17, strike "(c)" and substitute "(d)".

(7) On page 3, line 22, strike "(d)" and substitute "(e)".

(8) On page 4, line 3, strike "(e)" and substitute "(f)".